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Exemption No. 10358A 
Regulatory Docket No. FAA-2010-1181 

May 11, 2012 

Mr. David McDonald 
Vice President of Operations 
Aeronautical Engineers, Inc. 
7765 NW 54th Street 
Miami, FL, 33166 

Dear Mr. McDonald: 

This is in response to your letter dated April 2, 2012, petitioning the FAA to amend 
exemption no. 10358, providing relief from the requirements of Title 14, Code of Federal 
Regulations (14 CFR) 25.813(b). The exemption amendment requested, if granted, would 
allow supernumerary access to the cargo compartment, during flight, on McDonnell Douglas 
Model MD-80 series (-81,-82,-83, & -88) and MD-90 series passenger airplanes converted to 
freighter airplanes (MD-80SF and MD-90SF, respectively). 

The petitioner requests relief from the following regulations: 

Section 25.813(b), at Amendment 25-88, requires that each emergency exit addressed by 
§ 25.810(a) have adjacent assist space. 

In the subject cargo airplanes, the supernumerary area does not provide an assist space 
adjacent to each exit due to the design of the supernumerary area forward of the 9G barrier; 
there is no room left for an assist space conforming to the requirements of § 25.813. 
However, these cargo airplanes do not require flight attendants who would normally utilize 
the required assist space. 

The Basis for Our Decision 

With respect to the lack of an assist space adjacent to each exit as required by § 25.813(b), 
Amendment 25-88, the FAA has determined that the supernumeraries will have a higher 
level of training than does a typical passenger, and will, therefore, have less need for crew 
assistance.  Additionally, the flight crew can easily provide instructions and some physical 
assistance to the supernumeraries, if needed, because the supernumeraries are seated in 
relatively small confines within easy access of the flight deck.  Therefore, the lack of assist 
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space adjacent to the emergency exits will not lower the level of safety in an emergency-
egress situation. 

The FAA has determined that good cause exists for not publishing a summary of the 
Aeronautical Engineers, Inc., petition for amended exemption in the Federal Register 
because the requested exemption previously has been granted, in all material respects, to 
other freighter supplemental type-certificate holders and would not set a precedent. 

The FAA agrees with the petitioner’s statement of public interest and considers the 
petitioner’s proposal for the amended exemption to be in the public interest for the following 
reasons: 

 The FAA has granted several exemptions for the carriage of supernumeraries on 
freighter airplanes;` 

 Given the freighter application of the subject airplanes, no flight attendants are 
required on flights, and likewise are not required to occupy the assist space; 

 The design of the supernumerary area forward of the 9G barrier eliminates the assist 
space, and; 

 The supernumeraries are seen as a benefit to airplane safety and efficient operations 
of air cargo. 

Our Decision  

In consideration of the foregoing, I find that a grant of exemption is in the public interest. 
Therefore, pursuant to the authority contained in 49 U.S.C. §§ 40113 and 44701, delegated to 
me by the Administrator, exemption no. 10358 is hereby amended to include § 25.813(b), 
i.e., not requiring the emergency-exit flight-attendant assist space. 

All other conditions and limitations of exemption no. 10358 remain the same. This letter 
shall be attached to, and is a part of, exemption no. 10358. 

Sincerely, 

  
 /s/ Michael Kaszycki 
 
Michael Kaszycki 
Acting Manager, Transport Airplane Directorate 
Aircraft Certification Service 


